the date of initial application; and

- Applying a single discount rate (6.72% - 6.81%) to a portfolio of leases with reasonably
similar characteristics.

 The Group has applied MFRS 16 Leases using modified retrospective approach for the first time
for the financial year beginning on 1 October 2019. As such, comparative information was not
restated and continues to be reported under MFRS 117 and related interpretations.

 Upon the early adoption of Amendments to MFRS 16, the Group has recognised an income of
RM147,785 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic for the financial year ended 2020.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
30 September 2020

2020
75ANNUAL  R EP ORT

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

 (a) Statement of compliance (cont’d)

  (i) Accounting pronouncements that are effective and adopted during the financial year (cont’d)

   MFRS 16 Leases (cont’d)

   The effects arising from initial application of MFRS 16 are as follows:

   Previously
   reported   Effect of   Restated
   under   adoption of   under
   Note  MFRS 117   MFRS 16   MFRS 16
   RM   RM   RM
   Group
   At 1 October 2019
   Statements of financial postion
   Asset
   Property, plant and equipment   49,335,811  7,853,836   57,189,647

   Equity
   Accumulated losses   (36,856,069)  (509,808) (37,365,877)
   Non-controlling interest   2,312,034   (18,383)  2,293,651

   Liabilities
   Finance lease payables   (3,992,594)  3,992,594   -
   Lease liabilities  (i)  -   (12,374,621) (12,374,621)

   Note:

(i) Reconciliation for the differences between operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30
September 2019 and lease liabilities recognised at the date of initial application of 1 October
2019 are as follow:

   RM

 Operating lease commitments as disclosed at 30 September 2019   6,675,752
 Effects from discounting at the incremental borrowing rate 6.72% - 6.81%   (2,822,891)
 Add: Adjustments as a result of a treatment of extension and termination